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April 29, 2019 

David Barnum 
General Manager 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, CA 92065-1599 

Subject: Water Rate Study Executive Summary 

Dear Mr. Barnum: 

Raftelis Consultants, Inc. (Raftelis) is pleased to present this Water Rate Study Executive Summary 
(Summary) to the Ramona Municipal Water District (District). The Water Rate Study (Study) involved a 
comprehensive review of the District’s financial plan and water rates. 

We are confident that the resulting rates, based on cost of service principles, meet the requirements of 
Proposition 218 and are fair and equitable to the District’s customers. 

In 2017, Ramona Municipal Water District (District) engaged Raftelis Consultants, Inc. (Raftelis) to conduct 
a comprehensive Water Rate Study (Study), which includes a five-year financial plan, cost of service 
analysis, and rate derivation for the system. The District subsequently placed a hold on the Study, and re-
engaged Raftelis in early 2019. District rates have not been updated since 2015, and pass-through has not 
been adjusted since 2016. This Summary presents the financial plans and resulting rates for 
implementation beginning in August 2019. 

This Report summarizes the key results, and recommendations for near-term District water rates. The 
District process establishes fair and equitable rates that: 

» Provide necessary revenues to meet the District’s operational and capital expenses, as well as 
reserve requirements to ensure the financial stability of the District, 

» Are easy to implement, update in the future, and convey to customers, and 
» Proportionally allocate costs of providing service in accordance with Article XIII D of the California 

Constitution, commonly known as Proposition 218 

RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Table 1-1 summarizes the Financial Plan recommendations. Although the table shows anticipated revenue 
adjustments for each year of the Study Period, the District will review and finalize revenue adjustments 
on an annual basis. Revenue adjustments represent the required increase in rate revenues and do not 
necessarily directly correlate to the increase in proposed rates. Rate changes for individual customers 
depend on the cost of service analysis. The revenue adjustments do not include increased costs from San 
Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) beyond Calendar Year (CY) 2019. The Study assumes any 
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increases from SDCWA beyond 2019 will be automatically passed-through to customers and are, 
therefore, in addition to the proposed adjustments.  

Table 1-1: Financial Plan Recommendations 

FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Revenue Adjustments 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

Pass-through of SDCWA costs Yes1 Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Factors Affecting Revenue Adjustments 
The following factors affect revenue requirements (i.e. costs) and thus the recommended water rates. 
District expenses include Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses, capital expenses, and Pass-
Through costs from SDCWA.  

 O&M Expenses: District O&M expenses increased by approximately 27% since rates were last
updated in 2016. The District has not been keeping pace with increased O&M costs through rate
increases and have not been passing-through increases in the purchased water costs from
SDCWA. Therefore, the proposed water rate adjustments will recover the general O&M expenses
incurred. Raftelis recommends that the District automatically pass through future purchased
water cost increases, that are outside of the control of the District.

 Water System Capital Investments: The District is projecting an average of $3.5 Million annually
in routine repair and replacement capital projects across the Study Period (FYE 2020 – FYE 2024).2

Reinvestment in the water system is a key component in providing safe and reliable water to the
District’s customers. It is anticipated these investments will be funded through rates and reserves,
versus more costly debt issuance proceeds.

 Reserve Funding: The proposed revenue adjustments strike a balance between maintaining a
healthy financial position and minimizing rate increases to customers through a multi-year,
measured approach. The District plans to use reserves early in the Study Period to mitigate
increases and anticipates recovering those reserves over the Study Period. Without any revenue
adjustments, District water reserves will be fully depleted by FYE 2023. In addition, without
revenue adjustments the District will no longer be able to reinvest in its water system or fund
capital projects beginning in FYE 2021.

 Projected Water Sales: FYE 2018 water sales serves as the baseline usage for the study period.
Sales reductions in recent years have impacted District revenues and reserves. Determining the
baseline consumption for rate setting purposes is challenging not only because of recurrent
drought and fluctuating weather patterns but also evolving legislation (e.g., AB 1668). Customers
have responded to conservation messaging and have reduced overall consumption. Conservation
measures have resulted in permanent reductions in demand (such as turf removal, fixture
replacements, and behavioral changes), while other changes have been temporary. The projected

1 Rates for FYE 2020 include the cost of purchased water from SDCWA through CY 2019. Any increases beginning in 
CY 2020 will be automatically passed-through at the time additional costs are known. 
2 Capital Investment Schedule was provided by the District and matches the information contained in the 2019 
RMWD Water Facilities Plan.  
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usage was held constant during the Study Period and reflects some level of recovery or increased 
usage since FYE 2016, but still falls below the pre-drought usage levels.     

 Water Purchase Costs: Increases in water costs from San Diego County Water Authority starting
January 2019 are factored into the proposed water rates. Water costs have increased by
approximately 23% since FYE 2016. FYE 2020 purchased water costs represent approximately 47%
of total operating costs of the District’s Water Fund.

Key Assumptions 
Certain cost escalation assumptions and inputs were incorporated into the Study to adequately model 
expected revenues and future costs. These assumptions were based on industry experience and through 
discussions with District staff and are presented in the tables below. Table 1-2 details inflationary 
assumptions for District revenues. 

Table1-2: Water Revenue Inflationary Assumptions 

Revenues FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Non-Inflated 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Property Tax Revenue 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

To ensure that future costs are reasonably projected, inflationary assumptions are utilized with input from 
District staff. Table 1-3 shows the inflationary assumptions that were utilized to inflate the expenses for 
future years (FYE 2020 and onward) in the financial plan. Based on Raftelis’ experience, the inflationary 
assumptions used are within the typical range utilized by other Southern California water agencies.   

Table1-3: Water Expense Inflationary Assumptions 

Escalation Factors FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

General 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Salary 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Benefits 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Utilities 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

SDCWA Purchased Water 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 

Capital 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Purchased water costs from SDCWA are a significant component of projecting the District’s costs. Table 
1-4 summarizes the assumptions used to project purchased water costs.  
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Table 1-4: Water Purchase Assumptions 

FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Water Purchases (AF) 

General Treated 3,987 3,987 3,987 3,987 3,987 

TSAWR Treated 31 31 31 31 31 

General Untreated 298 298 298 298 298 

TSAWR Untreated 555 555 555 555 555 

Contract Customers (TSAWR Untreated) 649 649 649 649 649 

Treated Use 

% of Usage 1st Half of FY (July - Dec) 59% 59% 59% 59% 59% 

% of Usage 2nd Half of FY (Jan - June) 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 

Untreated Use 

% of Usage 1st Half of FY (July - Dec) 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 

% of Usage 2nd Half of FY (Jan - June) 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 

Water Purchase Cost 
The District purchases its water from the San Diego County Water Authority. All customers of the District 
receive a fixed charge, which consists of an MWD Readiness-to-Serve charge, an MWD Capacity Charge, 
a Customer Service Charge, an Infrastructure Access Charge, a Supply Reliability Charge, and an 
Emergency Storage Charge. The variable charge of water purchases consists of a SDWCA M&I Melded 
Untreated Rate, SDCWA Treatment Charge, Transportation Charge (charged to all units of water, both 
treated and untreated), and a Transitional Special Agriculture Water Rate (TSAWR) discount.  

TSAWR customers receive water at a discounted rate because they have agreed to reduce usage during 
water shortages. Since they are required to reduce usage and since their service is interruptible, they do 
not receive the benefits of the Supply Reliability Charge or the Emergency Storage Charge. Currently, the 
District provides a variable discount for TSAWR customers that accounts for the variable credit, Supply 
Reliability Charge credit, and the Emergency Storage Charge credit.  

Raftelis calculated the water purchase cost for FYE 2020 and beyond by using supply costs, projected 
water demand, water loss factors, and timing of water usage. Table 2-1 summarizes the water purchase 
costs for the current financial plan. Based on historical increases, purchased water costs were inflated by 
6% each year beginning in FYE 2020. The Study projects these increases to more accurately reflect the 
District’s anticipated expenditures, especially since pass-through rates have not been adjusted in recent 
years.  
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Table 2-1: Water Purchase Costs 

Water Purchases FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Fixed Costs 

MWD Readiness-to-Serve Charge $30,000 $31,800 $33,708 $35,730 $37,874 

MWD Capacity Charge $102,662 $108,822 $115,351 $122,272 $129,609 

Customer Service Charge $314,142 $332,990 $352,970 $374,148 $396,597 

Infrastructure Access Charge $380,218 $403,031 $427,213 $452,846 $480,017 

Supply Reliability Charge $338,454 $358,761 $380,287 $403,104 $427,290 

Emergency Storage Charge $671,160 $711,430 $754,116 $799,363 $847,324 

Variable Costs 

SDCWA M&I Melded (Treated Usage) $3,742,212 $3,966,744 $4,204,749 $4,457,034 $4,724,456 

SDCWA M&I Melded (Untreated Usage) $798,915 $846,850 $897,661 $951,520 $1,008,612 
SDCWA M&I Melded (Contract Usage) $607,713 $644,176 $682,826 $723,796 $767,223 
SDCWA Treatment Costs $1,136,249 $1,204,424 $1,276,689 $1,353,291 $1,434,488 
Transportation Costs (Treated Usage) $494,021 $523,663 $555,082 $588,387 $623,691 
Transportation Costs (Untreated Usage) $105,467 $111,795 $118,503 $125,613 $133,150 
Transportation Costs (Contract Usage) $80,226 $85,040 $90,142 $95,551 $101,284 
TSAWR Discount  -$94,864 -$100,556 -$106,589 -$112,985 -$119,764 

TSAWR Discount (Contract Customers) -$104,722 -$111,005 -$117,665 -$124,725 -$132,209 

Total Water Purchase Costs $8,601,854 $9,117,965 $9,665,043 $10,244,946 $10,859,642 

O&M Expenses 
The District’s FYE 2019 budget values and assumed inflationary factors (Table 1-3) for the Study Period 
were used as the basis for projecting O&M costs. Table 2-2 shows a summary of the projected O&M 
expenses for FYE 2020 through FYE 2024, excluding purchased water costs and capital investments.   

Table 2-2: Projected Water O&M Expenses 

O&M Expenditures FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Admin. and General $3,273,712 $3,377,643 $3,484,978 $3,595,833 $3,710,329 

Facilities Maintenance $633,277 $653,528 $674,448 $696,063 $718,394 

Meter Maintenance $759,392 $785,058 $811,638 $839,166 $867,680 

Pumping Facilities $1,922,800 $2,011,627 $2,104,676 $2,202,151 $2,304,268 

Supply $116,105 $119,613 $123,228 $126,953 $130,791 

Systems $1,289,048 $1,334,154 $1,380,934 $1,429,457 $1,479,789 

Trans. and Distribution $1,499,984 $1,552,491 $1,606,949 $1,663,434 $1,722,028 

Treatment $36,050 $37,132 $38,245 $39,393 $40,575 

Subtotal O&M $9,530,368 $9,871,245 $10,225,097 $10,592,450 $10,973,854 
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Capital Improvement Plan  
Table 2-3 shows the District’s five-year capital improvement plan. The District provided capital projects in 
2018 dollars. The capital projects for the study period (FYE 2020-2024) were inflated to future dollars 
using the capital escalation factor identified above in Table 1-3.  

Table 2-3: District Capital Improvement Plan 

FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Planned CIP Projects 

Radio Read Meter Replacement Program $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 

Pump and Motor Efficiency Program $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 

Pipeline Replacement Program $1,150,000 $1,950,000 $1,450,000 $2,400,000 $1,450,000 

Valve Replacement Program $200,000 $200,000 $0 $300,000 $200,000 

Tank & Reservoir Rehabilitation Program $70,000 $1,000,000 $0 $950,000 $0 

PRV Rehabilitation Program $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 

Replace Poway Pump Station #5 Pump 
w/600 HP Nat. Gas Engine 

$700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Mt. Woodson Floating Cover Replacement $0 $1,250,000 $0 $0 $0 

Hwy 78 North Magnolia Loop Project $0 $0 $550,000 $0 $0 

Upsize of Air Mail Ln/Chablis Rd/Garjan Ln 
Pipelines to 10-in 

$0 $0 $0 $200,000 $1,200,000 

Upsize of 6-in Snows Pipeline to 12-in $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

Total CIP $2,495,000 $4,775,000 $2,375,000 $4,375,000 $3,475,000 

Cumulative Inflation Factor 106% 109% 113% 116% 119% 

Total Inflated CIP $2,646,946 $5,217,771 $2,673,083 $5,071,824 $4,149,332 

Existing Debt 
Table 2-4 shows the District’s existing debt service. The existing debt consists of a Chase Bank Loan. 

Table 2-4: Existing Water Debt Service 

Existing Debt FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Chase Bank Loan 

Principal $275,000 $283,000 $292,000 $301,000 $311,000 

Interest $104,055 $95,518 $86,720 $77,648 $68,284 

Total Existing Debt Service $379,055 $378,518 $378,720 $378,648 $379,284 

Financial Outlook at Current Rates 
Based on the District’s revenue requirement, reserve policies, capital planning schedule, and current 
revenues, the existing water rates will: 

» Result in negative net operating cash income in FYE 2020 of approximately $580,986 with the 
deficit increasing in each subsequent year 
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» Be able to fully fund capital projects through PAYGO and property taxes in FYE 2020. In FYE 2021, 
the District will need to use the entire Rate Stabilization reserve and will need to use portions of 
the operating reserve to cover capital needs or will need to forego routine capital 

replacements. » Not meet the minimum reserve targets beyond FYE 2020. 

Figure 2-5 illustrates the operating position of the utility, where expenses, inclusive of reserve funding, 
are shown in stacked bars; and the total revenues at current rates are shown by the horizontal orange 
trend line. As shown in the figure, expenditures exceed revenues and the District will need to use reserves 
to cover daily operating costs.  

Figure 2-5: District Operating Plan at Current Rates 

Figure 2-6 displays the ending total balances for all reserves by fiscal year for the District. 

Figure 2-6: Current District Reserve Balances at Current Rates 
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Proposed Water Rates 
The proposed water rates retain the District’s current rate structure and contain the following three 
components:  

1) Monthly fixed charge based on meter size recovers the costs related to meter maintenance and
reading, customer service, billing, and a portion of the fixed costs from SDCWA.

2) Uniform commodity or volumetric rates that vary by customer type [General Treated, General
Treated – AG, Transitional Special Agriculture Water Rate (TSAWR) Treated, General Untreated,
TSAWR Untreated, and Construction] recover the remaining costs related to water supply and
production, base delivery, and extra capacity.

3) Uniform energy or pumping rate (applicable to all customer types) recovers the significant energy
costs associated with pumping water to and throughout the District’s water distribution system.

The most widely adopted rate structure in the United States is a hybrid of fixed monthly charges by meter 
size and volumetric charges based on usage.3 The fixed charge provides revenue stability while the 
volumetric charge encourages conservation.  

Table 3-1 shows the current and proposed fixed meter charges for the Study Period. If approved, the 
proposed rates will be effective for the First Year on August 1, 2019, then July 1st each subsequent year as 
authorized by the Board. These rates have been adjusted to recover the current full costs from SDCWA; 
future increases from SDCWA will be in addition to the proposed rates shown below. 

Table 3-1: Current and Proposed Fixed Meter Charges 

Meter Size 
Current 
Fixed 

Charge 

2020 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2021 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2022 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2023 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2024 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

Effective Date: 8/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 

3/4" or smaller $32.33 $36.12 $38.65 $41.36 $44.26 $47.36 

1" $52.13 $55.73 $59.63 $63.81 $68.28 $73.06 

1 1/2" $101.97 $104.14 $111.43 $119.24 $127.59 $136.53 

2" $161.77 $165.36 $176.94 $189.33 $202.59 $216.78 

3" $301.16 $343.81 $367.88 $393.64 $421.20 $450.69 

4" $500.27 $608.67 $651.29 $696.89 $745.68 $797.88 

Table 3-2 details the current and proposed commodity rates for the Study Period. Similar to the Fixed 
Meter Charges, the 2020 proposed commodity rates include the full costs from SDCWA including the 
discounts for TSAWR customers. Future increases from SDCWA will be in addition to the proposed not-to-
exceed rates shown below.  

3 As indicated in the 2016 Water and Wastewater Rate Survey, conducted by AWWA and Raftelis, more than 90% of 
water providers in the US have either uniform or tier/block rates (Table III-18). 
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Table 3-2: Current and Proposed Commodity Rates 

Customer Classes 
Current 

Commodity 
Rates 

2020 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2021 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2022 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2023 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2024 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

Effective Date: 8/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 
General Treated $5.69 $6.02 $6.45 $6.91 $7.40 $7.92 

General Treated - AG $0.00 $6.43 $6.89 $7.38 $7.90 $8.46 
TSAWR Treated $4.70 $5.46 $5.85 $6.26 $6.70 $7.17 

General Untreated $4.88 $5.93 $6.35 $6.80 $7.28 $7.79 

TSAWR Untreated $3.89 $4.96 $5.31 $5.69 $6.09 $6.52 

Construction $6.40 $8.55 $9.15 $9.80 $10.49 $11.23 

Pumping / energy expenses are expected to account for approximately 11% of the District’s operating 
expenses in FYE 2020. Since these costs represent such a significant portion of the District’s O&M and 
because these are unavoidable costs, they are recovered through a separate pumping / energy rate as 
shown in Table 3-3, which includes proposed rates for each year in the Study Period.   

Table 3-3: Current and Proposed Pumping / Energy Rates 

Customer 
Classes 

Current 
Pumping 

Rates 

2020 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2021 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2022 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2023 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2024 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

Effective Date: 8/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 

All Customers $1.02 $0.99 $1.06 $1.14 $1.22 $1.31 

Figure 3-4 and Figure 3-5 display the FYE 2020 through FYE 2024 Financial Plan in graphical format. Figure 
3-4 graphically illustrates the Operating Financial Plan. It compares existing and proposed revenues and 
projected expenses. The expenses include purchased water, O&M, debt service, and reserve funding and 
are shown by the stacked bars; the total revenues at existing rates and proposed rates are shown by the 
horizontal orange and black lines, respectively. As previously discussed, the current revenues from exiting 
rates are not sufficient to meet future total expenses and shows the need for revenue adjustments. In 
addition, Capital projects are funded through the capital reserve, therefore, it is important to meet the 
minimum reserve targets to ensure sufficient funding of capital projects. Figure 3-5 shows the ending 
balance for the sum of the District’s reserves and the reserve targets. As shown, under the proposed 
financial plan, the District will meet or exceed the minimum reserves each year of the Study Period. 
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Figure 3-4: Proposed Operating Financial Plan 

Figure 3-5: Proposed Reserve Balance 

ATTACHMENT 3

F.2. Page 25



11 | Ramona Municipal Water District Water Rate Study - Executive Summary 

Closing 
It has been a pleasure working with you, and we wish to express our thanks for the support from Mr. 
Richard Hannasch, Mr. Craig Schmollinger, and other staff members during the course of this Study. 

Sincerely, 
RAFTELIS CONSULTANTS, INC. 

ATTACHMENT 3

F.2. Page 26




